
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Chris Boden

Michael Hudson
Wendy Mead
Vivienne Littlechild
Deputy Edward Lord

Co-Optees: Steve Stevenson Healthwatch City of London 
representative

Enquiries: Julie Mayer
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF THE COURT

Members are asked to note the Order of the Court dated 25 April, appointing the 
Committee and confirming its Terms of Reference. 

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29
For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 
30

For Decision
6. CO-OPTION OF A HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVE

For Decision

7. APPOINTMENT OF INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE(S)

For Decision

8. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 27 
February 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 12)

9. AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2019 - 2024

Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)

10. AIR POLLUTION AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL - UPDATE

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 19 - 22)

11. CITY WORKER HEALTH RESEARCH - PRESENTATION
For Information



3

12. ADULT SOCIAL CARE  SURVEY 2018/19 FINDINGS AND CARERS SURVEY 
INDICATIVE FINDINGS 2018/19

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 23 - 28)

13. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2015-18 -  IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 29 - 48)

14. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Report of Healthwatch Hackney.
For Information
(Pages 49 - 74)

15. BABYLON GP AT HAND

Report of City and Hackney Public Health Intelligence.
For Information
(Pages 75 - 82)

16. POTENTIAL SCRUTINY TOPICS 2019/20

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Discussion
(Pages 83 - 84)

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1. Constitution
A non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 Any 6 Members appointed by the Court of Common Council
 1 Co-opted Healthwatch representative.

The above shall not be Members of the Community & Children’s Services Committee or the Health & Wellbeing Board.

2. Quorum  
The quorum consists of any three Members. [N.B. - the co-opted Member does not count towards the quorum] 

   
3. Membership 2019/20

4 (4) Christopher Paul Boden

4 (4) Michael Hudson

4 (4) Vivienne Littlechild, M.B.E., J.P.

4 (4) Wendy Mead, O.B.E.

1 (1) Charles Edward Lord, O.B.E., J.P., Deputy, for one year

Vacancy
together with the co-opted Member referred to in paragraph 1 above.

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

(a)     fulfilling the City’s health and social care scrutiny role in keeping with the aims expounded in the Health and Social 
Care Act 2001 and Part 14 of the Local Government and Public Health Act 2007 (Patient and Public Involvement in 
Care and Social Care);

(b)     agreeing and implementing an annual work programme; and

(c) receiving and taking account of the views of relevant stakeholders and service providers by inviting representations to 
be made at appropriate meetings.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 27 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 27 February 

2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Deputy Chairman)
Wendy Mead
Alderman Emma Edhem
Vivienne Littlechild MBE
Steve Stevenson

Officers:
  Gemma Stokley   -    Town Clerk’s Department
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children’s Services 

Department
Xenia Koumi - Community & Children’s Services 

Department
Ellie Ward

Ruth Calderwood

- Community and Children's Services 
Department

- Air Quality Manager

Also in attendance:
Robert Brown -    Newham CCG
David Maher -    City and Hackney CCG

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Boden (Chairman) and 
Alderman Alison Gowman.

The Deputy Chairman therefore took the Chair. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Steve Stevenson declared a standing interest by virtue of being resident in the 
City of London.

Vivienne Littlechild declared a standing interest by virtue of being resident in 
the City of London. 

3. MINUTES 
The Town Clerk explained that, as the last meeting of this Committee had been 
inquorate, Members would need to consider the minutes of their previous two 
meetings.

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



a) 1 May 2018
The pub
[...]
 the markets relocation project. 

Members went on to question proposals around the installation of Electric 
Vehicle charging points in the City. It was noted that initial proposals centered 
on a rapid charging hub for taxis for Baynard House car park and a taxi only 
charge point at Noble Street taxi rest rank. The Member questioned whether 
Officers felt that these would be sufficient. The Deputy Chairman suggested 
that the right approach would be to await demand and review the situation at a 
later date.

RESOLVED – That, Members note the content of the Air Quality Strategy and 
continue to provide support for reducing the impact of poor air quality on public 
health.  

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Committee Work Plan 2019/20
The Assistant Director of Commissioning and Partnerships undertook to review 
the Committee Work Plan in light of comments made at today’s meeting and to 
put forward a revised version of this for consideration and prioritisation at the 
next meeting of this Committee. 

The meeting ended at 1.28 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley
Tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



Committee Dated:
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee
Planning and Transportation Committee
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee
Health and Wellbeing Board

23rd July 2019
9th July 2019
16th July 2019
3rd October 2019

Subject:
Air Quality Strategy 2019 - 2024

Public

Report of:
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Report author:
Ruth Calderwood, Air Quality Manager

PHES: For Decision
P&T: For information
HWB: For information
HSCS: For information

Summary

The City of London Corporation’s (City Corporation’s) Air Quality Strategy 2015 – 2020 
was approved by the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee in July 2015. 
A decision was taken to publish a new strategy for consult
[...]

it continues to be a leader in this field.

Recommendation

Members of Port Health and Environmental Services Committee are asked to:

 Approve the content of the Air Quality Strategy 2019 – 2024 for publication, 
subject to the comments received at the Committee meeting.

Members of the Planning and Transportation Committee, Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub Committee and Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:

 Note the content of the Air Quality Strategy 2019 -2024 and continue to provide 
support for improving air quality and reducing the impact of poor air quality on 
public health. 

Main Report

Background

1. The City Corporation has a statutory duty to assist the Mayor of London and the 
UK Government with action to reduce levels of air pollution so that concentrations 
of pollutants do not exceed set limits. The City Corporation also has a responsibility 
to improve public health. 

2. The City Corporation’s existing Air Quality Strategy 2015 – 2020 details action to 
fulfil its statutory responsibility for London Local Air Quality Management, and for 
reducing the health impact of air pollution on residents and workers. 

3. A decision was taken to publish a new strategy ahead of time following the 
relatively recent publication of the Mayor of London’s Environment Strategy, the 
Government’s Clean Air Strategy, draft London Plan, City of London Transport 
Strategy, draft City Local Plan and City Corporation’s Responsible Business 
Strategy.

4. Improving air quality is now firmly embedded into key policy areas across the 
organisation. This cross departmental support, together with reduction in levels of 
pollution measured, has enabled the Corporate risk rating to be reduced from red 
to amber.

Air Quality Strategy

5. The aims of the Air Quality Strategy are to:
 

a. fulfil statutory obligations for London Local Air Quality Management and 
improving public health

Page 14



b. ensure that air quality in over 90% of the Square Mile meets the he
[...]
on health at high concentrations.

A significant increase in nitrogen dioxide was measured on site following the 
installation of a new energy centre at St Bartholomew’s hospital in 2016. The energy 
centre consists of 3 large boilers, 2 large generators and a combined heat, cooling 
and power plant (CCHP).  

Barts Health NHS Trust was contacted on a regular basis about this increase in 
pollution, however officers were unable to get an adequate response.  In March 
2019, the Chairman of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee wrote to 
Barts Health NHS Trust Chief Executive Officer enquiring about the hospital’s plans 
to mitigate the high levels of air pollution.  The letter led to a site meeting with one of 
Barts Health NHS Trust energy contractors. Subsequent investigations revealed that 
the CCHP plant had not been operating as expected, this was rectified in May of this 
year.  

At the time of writing this report, monitoring data is not available to establish whether 
the modifications undertaken have been effective at reducing levels of air pollution. 
Officers will be working closely with Barts Health NHS Trust staff to measure the 
impact over the next few months. 

Recommendation

Members of the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee and Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee are asked to:

 Note the content of this report  

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Corporation has been measuring nitrogen dioxide in the central 
courtyard at St Bartholomew’s Hospital for over 20 years. Nitrogen dioxide is a 
colourless gas that is the product of fuel combustion. It has an impact on health at 
high concentrations.

2. The graph below shows annual average levels measured at the hospital since 
1993. It is compared to data collected at Speed House in the Barbican. This is a 
similar ‘background’ site in the Square Mile i.e. a location that is away from the 
direct influence of road traffic. 

The overall trend at both sites is very similar until 2016 where there is a significant 
increase in nitrogen dioxide at the hospital. The annual average concentration, 
below which it is considered there is no impact on health, is 40 g/m3. Levels at St 
Bartholomew’s hospital were below this in 2015 but increased to 49 g/m3 in 2016 
and to over 60 g/m3 by 2017. The increase in nitrogen dioxide at the hospital 
coincided with the operation of a new energy centre located south west of this 
monitoring site. 

Action taken by the City Corporation

3. Barts Health NHS Trust was contacted on a regular basis about this increase in 
pollution, however officers were unable to get an adequate response.  In March 
2019, the Chairman of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee wrote 
to the Barts Health NHS Trust Chief Executive Officer enquiring about the 
hospital’s plans to mitigate the high levels of air pollution.  The letter led to a site 
meeting with one of Barts Health NHS Trust energy contractors.

4. During the site meeting, City Corporation officers advised that they didn’t think the 
energy plant was working correctly due to the behaviour of the exhaust gas coming 

Page 20



from the chimney. In early May 2019, action was taken by Barts Health NHS Trust 
contractors to investigate and subsequently rectify the problem. 

5. The energy centre consists of 3 large boilers, 2 large generators and a combined 
heat, cooling and power plant (CCHP).  Investigations revealed that the CCHP 
plant had been operating under capacity. This may have led to the elevated levels 
of nitrogen dioxide. 

6. At the time of writing this report, monitoring data is not available to establish 
whether the remedial action undertaken has been effective at reducing levels of air 
pollution. Officers will be working closely with Barts Health NHS Trust staff to 
measure the impact over the next few months.

7. Officers have also submitted a formal request for information from Barts Health 
[...]
mary

This report informs Members of the indicative performance outcomes from the Adult 
Social Care Survey and Carers Survey for 2018-19. 

Overall, there has been an improvement in the health and wellbeing of adult social 
care users with a higher proportion also saying that they feel safe and in control. 
Nine in 10 carers say they feel involved and consulted. Three quarters say they have 
not experienced any financial problems as a result of caring responsibilities (but a 
significant minority have). 

Significantly more carers in the City of London say they have insufficient time for 
caring responsibilities compared to the average for local authorities, and one in five 
say they have no support or encouragement in their caring role. These figures are 
higher than last time. A minority continue to feel socially isolated. 

Two thirds of service users and a quarter of carers said they were ‘extremely’ or 
‘very’ satisfied with the services they had received in the last 12 months. Ninety-
three per cent of respondents say that the services they have used have improved 
their quality of life. 

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report
Background

1. The Adult Social Care and Carers Surveys are statutory bi-annual surveys 
carried out by local authorities.  Findings from these surveys are essential for 
monitoring changes over time and identifying key areas for improvement. 
Topics cover a range of issues, including satisfaction with services, service 
users’ health and their quality of life.

2. The rankings/benchmarking of City’s performance levels against other local 
authorities will only be available following ASCOF’s publication of 2018/19 
findings (scheduled to be released in October 2019), and could not therefore be 
included in this report. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



Indicative Findings of the Adult Social Care Survey 2018/19 (ASCS)

3. We received 48 responses to the ASCS out of a total of 105 people who 
accessed adult s
[...]
rovide an insight into the impact of services and support for adult social 
care users and carers in the City of London.

32.The rankings / benchmarking of City’s performance levels against other Local 
Authorities will be available following ASCOF’s publication of 2018/19 measures, 
which are scheduled to be released in October 2019.

Appendices

 None

Glory Nyero
Performance Analyst

T: 020 7332 3513
E: glory.nyero@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 28

mailto:glory.nyero@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committees:
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Dates:
16/07/2019

Subject: Mental Health Strategy 2015-18 Impact Assessment Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author
Marcus Roberts, Head of Strategy and Performance, DCCS

For 
Information

Summary

This paper considers the impact of the City of London Mental Health Strategy 2015-
18 over its three-year lifespan. An impact assessment is provided as an appendix.   

Recommendation(s)
Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

1. The City of London Mental Health Strategy 2015-18 was a joint strategy of the 
City Corporation and City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
Implementation was overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
Community and Children’s Services Grand Committee, with officers reporting 
against an Action Plan.

2. The strategy addressed four priority areas: 

- Prevention: fewer people developing mental health problems and people 
who recover from them staying well;

- Personalisation: giving people choice and control; 
- Recovery: supporting people to get and stay better and to lead fulfilled lives; 

and
- Delivery: effective mental health services, tools and resources. 

It identified three target populations: residents, workers and rough sleepers. 

3. An independent Mental Health Provision Audit reported in March 2019, 
concluding that an adequate control frame had been in place for the strategy.

Summary of Impact Assessmen
[...]
y care.

Cynthia White

Cynthia is a Barbican resident who 
chairs the City & Hackney Older 
People Reference Group. She leads 
on older people.

Our board meetings are open to the public and we 
actively encourage City residents and workers to 
attend and get involved.

Our board members are all volunteers who live in 
the City of London. Associate board members 
(ABMs) lead on specific areas of work.

Page 71



Healthwatch City of London 20

Accounts

Income 

Healthwatch City of London 62,553.00

Healthwatch Hackney 5,718.74

Total income 68,271.74

Expenditure

Staffing

Management costs 5,500.00

Direct delivery salaries & costs 44,451.93

Total staffing 49,951.93

Operational costs 10,710.45

Total operational costs 10,710.45

Central administration

Salaries/IT, support, marketing/governance 7,609.36

Total central costs 7,609.36

Total expenditure 68,271.74

Page 72



Healthwatch City of London 21

Contact us

www.healthwatchcityoflondon.org.uk

info@healthwatchcityoflondon.org.uk

020 3960 7454

1st Floor, Block A

St Leonard’s Hospital

Nuttall St

London, N1 5LZ

Page 73



This report is available on the Healthwatch City of London website 
and shared with Healthwatch England, the Care Quality Commission, 
City and Hackney clinical commissioning group and City of London 
health and social care scrutiny committee

@HealthwatchHackney 2019 CIC No 0845746

Page 74



Committee Dated:

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 16 July 2019

Subject: 
Babylon GP at Hand

Public

Report of:
Farrah Hart, Public Health Consultant

Report author: 
City & Hackney Public Health Intelligence

For Information

Summary

This report provide intelligence on the uptake of the Babylon GP at Hand – a web-
based GP service.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Page 75

Agenda Item 15



Main Report

GP at Hand / Lillie Road practice

April 2019 data update.  City & Hackney Public Health Intelligence

 NHS Digital currently release overall numbers of r
[...]
ncluding the outcome of the 

‘Discharge to Assess’ pilot
6. Making Every Contact Count initiative - impact
7. Public Involvement and Transparency in Local 

Integrated Commissioning and ELHCP
8. NEL long term plan submission – impact for City of 

London
9. Mental Health services and support for children and 

young people
10. Early intervention and Prevention programme

City of London commissioned provision to prevent or delay 
uptake of formal social care services and reduce isolation

Page 83

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court
	8 Minutes
	9 Air Quality Strategy 2019 - 2024
	10 Air Pollution at St Bartholomew's Hospital - Update
	12 Adult Social Care  Survey 2018/19 Findings and Carers Survey Indicative Findings 2018/19
	13 Mental Health Strategy 2015-18 -  Impact Assessment
	5. 2019.07.16 Appendix 1 MH strategy Impact Assessment_

	14 Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 2018/19
	2a. 2019.07.16 - Healthwatch City of London Annual Report
	Message from
	our Chair
	About Healthwatch 
	City of London
	Your views on 
	health and care 
	Working together
	with others
	Our people
	Accounts


	15 Babylon GP at Hand
	16 Potential Scrutiny Topics 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall on Tuesday, 16 July 2019 at 9.30 am

Present

Members:
Chris Boden 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild
Steve Stevenson
Deputy Edward Lord – in the Chair until agenda item 4

Officers:
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children’s Services
Xenia Koumi - Community and Children’s Services
Ian Tweedy - Community and Children’s Services
Claire Giraud - Community and Children’s Services 
Kyri Eleftherious-Vaus - Markets and Consumer Protection
In attendance: -
Jon Williams - NHS Hackney

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Deputy Edward Lord declared a general, non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 9, Air Quality Strategy, by virtue of his brother, Oliver Lord, being 
a senior member of the Mayor of London’s Clean Air Team.  Deputy Lord would 
therefore refrain from the discussion of this item, which was for information and 
not decision.  

3. ORDER OF THE COURT 
Members received the order of the Court dates 25 April 2019, appointing the 
Committee and confirming its Terms of Reference.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29 
The Committee elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.  
The Town Clerk advised that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the 
Chairman of this Committee was permitted to Chair another City Corporation 
Grand Committee.

RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Boden 
be elected as Chairman of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee for 
2019/20.



5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING 
ORDER 30 
The Committee elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.  

RESOLVED, that – being the only Member willing to serve, Michael Hudson be 
elected as Deputy Chairman of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
for 2019/20.

6. CO-OPTION OF A HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVE 
RESOLVED, that – Mr Steve Stevenson be appointed as the Healthwatch Co-
optee for 2019/20.

7. APPOINTMENT OF INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE(S) 
RESOLVED, that – The Chairman and Deputy Chairman be appointed to the 
Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee; with 
the Deputy Chairman being the primary representative and the Chairman 
deputising.  

8. MINUTES 

RESOLVED, that - the public minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2019 
be agreed as a correct record, subject to an amend removing Emma Edhem, 
who was longer a Member of the Committee

Matters arising

The Assistant Director agreed to investigate:

 the reported complexity of the process for securing access to chiropody 
services at the GP practice for  elderly and/or less mobile clients.

 reported difficulties in securing a timely discharge from hospital due to 
delays in, and the level of,  Occupational Therapy service input.

Members noted there had been some lag in aligning data of resident and 
worker use of the Sexual Health Clinic, which had opened in 2018, with the City 
of London’s 2018 Health Profile The officer was hopeful that this would improve 
in due course.

9. AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2019 - 2024 
Members received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
in respect of the 2019-24 Air Quality Strategy, which was being presented to 
the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee, for decision, on 23rd 
July 2019.

In response to a challenge as to whether the Strategy might lack ambition, 
Members noted that over 75% of PM10 and PM2.5 particle pollution, measured 
in the City of London, originated from outside the City of London boundary, as 



did approximately 40% of NO2.  The City Corporation aims to meet safe 
nitrogen dioxide limits in 90% of the Square Mile.  Despite these challenges, 
Members commended a thorough and objective Strategy which had been very 
well received by the GLA.

RESOLVED, that:

1. The content of the Air Quality Strategy for 2019-24 be noted.

2. The Committee continue to provide support for improving air quality and 
reducing the impact of poor air quality on public health.  

10. AIR POLLUTION AT ST BARTHOLOMEW'S HOSPITAL - UPDATE 
Members considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in respect of air pollution at St Bartholomew’s Hospital.  Members 
noted that in March 2019, the Chairman had written to Bart’s Health NHS 
Trust’s Chief Executive enquiring as to the hospital’s plans to mitigate high 
levels of air pollution.  The letter resulted in a site visit, which found that the 
combined heat, cooling and power plant (CCHP) had not been operating as 
expected and this was rectified in May 2019. During the site visit, officers 
became aware of significant fumes in the car park. 

During the discussion and questions, the following points were raised:

 Monitoring data was not currently available to establish whether the 
modifications undertaken had been effective in reducing levels of air 
pollution. The City Corporation would continue to work with Bart’s in 
producing sound data.  

 The recommended safe level for annual average concentration of 
nitrogen dioxide levels are 40 per cubic metre and St Barts had shown 
60 per cubic metre in 2017.  This increase had co-incided with the 
operation of a new energy centre located South West of the monitoring 
site. Members noted Barts was increasing further in size, with two new 
blocks planned.

 Chemiluminescent analysers (CLAs), which are used widely across the 
Square Mile, provide a much finer detail that diffusion tubes, which 
cannot detect peaks and troughs.  Diffusion tubes are in place at Barts’ 
and Members noted that CLAs would need to be hired and calibrated 
fortnightly and, therefore, they could only be installed with Barts’ 
approval.  There was a suggestion that, given that nearby business 
premises were likely to be affected, could they be asked to 
accommodate the equipment?  Members noted that the equipment 
would need to be placed very close to the source and readings would be 
distorted if a premises was either up or down wind.  

 Under the Medium Combustion Plant Directive, the Environmental 
Agency were investigating all equipment but it was not known when they 
would review Barts.  The Local Authority can apply for an ‘Empty Permit’ 



to obtain information and Members noted that Barts had been served 
this notice.  

 Local Authorities have the right to monitor ambient air as part of air 
quality management and, under the Local Government Public Health 
Act, the City of London Corporation has a statutory right to scrutinise the 
NHS and can ask Barts to attend a future meeting of this Committee.  

RESOLVED, that :

1. The report be noted.

2. Officers be instructed to obtain costings for installation of CLAs and 
invite Bart’s to attend the next meeting of the Committee.

11. CITY WORKER HEALTH RESEARCH - PRESENTATION 
Members received a presentation on City Worker Health Research, which had 
also been presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  There was a 
suggestion that Bloomberg be contacted to provide examples of best practice 
relating to the consideration of staff health and wellbeing in the design of their 
new City offices.  Members noted the significant amount of private healthcare 
provided by some City businesses.   

In concluding, the Chairman and Members commended an interesting and 
insightful presentation. 

12. ADULT SOCIAL CARE  SURVEY 2018/19 FINDINGS AND CARERS 
SURVEY INDICATIVE FINDINGS 2018/19 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided Members with indicative performance outcomes from 
the Adult Social Care Survey and Carers’ Survey for 2018-19.

During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted:

 The invaluable role of carers and their need for support and training to 
deliver their caring role. Officers agreed to identify what training support 
was currently offered.

 Members were pleased to note that overall, satisfaction levels were very 
high when compared with the rest of the UK.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

13. MENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY 2015-18 -  IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which considered the impact of the City of London Mental Health 



Strategy 2015-18 over its three-year lifespan. An impact assessment was 
provided as an appendix to the report.  

Members commended a very good report and action plan, which evidenced the 
City Corporation’s high priority for mental health services.  Members also noted 
the Lord Mayor’s Exhibition, which had opened at St Lawrence Jewry the 
previous evening.  The Dragon Café at Shoe Lane Library was quoted as a 
further example of good practice, which had been extremely valued by City 
workers.  The officer explained that the service was intended to provide 
support, in conjunction with the rest of the City Corporations mental health offer 
and other services offered at the Library.  .

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted

14. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
Members received Healthwatch Hackney’s Annual Report and noted that the 
Chair’s introduction was now available and would be circulated to Members and 
added to the City Corporation’s web page for this Committee. Members 
recognised the strength of Healthwatch and thanked them for this report.  The 
Chairman made a couple of observations and suggestions, going forward, 
noting that this report was a backward look:

 A balanced consideration of both residents and workers in the City.

 More focus on the East of the City.  Members noted that the current City 
of London Healthwatch Board was being supported by the City 
Corporation in providing a stronger focus on the East of the City.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

15. BABYLON GP AT HAND 
Members received a report of the Public Health Consultant, which provided 
intelligence on the uptake of the Babylon GP at Hand – a web-based GP 
service.  Members noted that a new interim Public Health Consultant was now 
in place; Andy Liggins.  

During the discussion on this item, in which there was a mixture of views 
expressed as to the pros and cons of on-line GP consultations; Members noted 
that the service was more popular with men and young people, and take up 
within these groups had increased considerably. However, the potential impact 
on GPs was also noted; i.e. young people might de-register in order to use on-
line services, leaving practices with an older and more expensive cohort of 
patients. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

16. POTENTIAL SCRUTINY TOPICS 2019/20 



Members considered a list of potential future topics for discussion by the 
committee and added the following suggestions:

 The Long Term Plan submission of the North East London Sustainable 
Transformation Partnership. 

 An issues paper considering the impact of promoting the right to 
choose/patients charter/patients first approach to City workers.  In the 
case of City workers, appointments close to their place of work were 
likely to be more convenient.  There was an argument presented in that 
this could put considerable pressure on the Royal London and 
Homerton. 

 An examination of the discharge protocols from, and the rate of call 
backs to, Intensive Care Units (ICU’s) that might be under financial 
pressure to release patients too soon.  Members note that, 15 days after 
discharge, a patient was treated as a ‘new condition’, if re-admitted.  The 
Chairman and Members agreed that this topic was very worthy of further 
scrutiny.  

Further topics for inclusion in October’s agenda:

 Barts air quality – as discussed earlier on this agenda
 Adult Safeguarding Annual Report

Suggested for a future agenda:

 personalised budgets in Social Care
 assurance that the NHS bodies were meeting their statutory duty to 

consult the local health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on substantial 
developments in, or variations to, the health service in the Authority’s 
area.

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)  
              20, 21 -

                                                                            



20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 11.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


